SUBORDINATED PROMISSORY NOTE 

June 30, 2022 $250,000.00 

DALLAS PLUMBING AIR PROS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the

“Maker”), hereby promises to pay to the order of DALLAS PLUMBING COMPANY, a Texas 

corporation (the “Holder”), the principal amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

($250,000.00) (as such amount may be reduced pursuant to and in accordance with Sections 2(c)

and 2(d) hereof), together with interest thereon calculated from the date hereof in accordance with

the provisions of this Subordinated Promissory Note (this “Note”).